

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3058/2009
(From the judgement and order dated 20/10/2008 in CRLM No.
26104/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

HEMRAJ SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.
(With appln(s) for stay)

Respondent(s)

Date: 16/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Uday U. Lalit, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Puneet Bali, Adv.
Mr. Aksat Goel, Adv.
Mr. Tanmay Mehta, Adv.
Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG
Mr. B.C. Rajput, Adv.
Mr. Charan Jit Jawa, Adv.
Mr. Ajesh K. Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having perused the seizure memo and heard
learned counsel for the parties, we are of the
view that no ground is made out for release of
cash or gold/jewellery seized from the house of
the petitioner. Accordingly, the Special Leave
Petition is dismissed.

...2/-

:2:

However, it is brought to our notice that
an application for release of currency has also
been filed by the complainant before the trial
Court. Without commenting on the merits of the
said application, we feel that in case the trial
Court is not inclined to release the currency to
either of the parties, it may consider depositing
the same in a Scheduled bank in a Fixed Deposit

Receipt so that the amount along with interest can
be disbursed at the time of final disposal of the
case.

(VINOD LAKHINA)
Court Master

(N.B.DHYANI)
Court Master